
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Planning Policy Committee 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held at the The 

Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 14 March 
2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  West Northamptonshire Local Plan - Approval to consult on a draft plan (Pages 

9 - 362) 
 

 
6.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
6 March 2024 
 
 
Planning Policy Committee Members: 

Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 
 

Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel:  
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at Jeffrey Room, The 
Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 30 January 2024 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 
Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys (substitute for Councillor Jonathan Harris) 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
 
Officers: 
Richard Wood (Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services) 
Alan Munn (Planning Policy Team Leader) 
Rhian Morgan (Historic Environment Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Senior Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

94. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

95. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 September and 22 November 2023 were 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

96. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

97. West Northamptonshire Local Heritage List  
 
The Historic Environment Officer presented the report which sought approval for the 
adoption of the suggested Local Heritage List Criteria (Appendix A of the report), 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Policy Committee - 30 January 2024 
 

endorse the former Northampton and Daventry Local List assets, and agree the 
process for identifying and adopting new heritage assets onto the list. The report set 
out the recommendations for the adoption of the suggested Local Heritage List 
criteria for the whole of West Northamptonshire, as well as the endorsement of 
heritage assets previously identified by Northampton Borough Council and Daventry 
District Council, and the endorsement of a proposed process for identifying and 
adopting heritage assets onto the List. 
  
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 

       Details on protection for non-designated heritage assets were contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework; it included a policy that guided planners 
on how to determine planning applications that would affect the significance of 
assets. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 

a)    Agreed to adopt the Local Heritage List Criteria (Appendix A of the report) 
b)    Endorsed the assets previously identified by Northampton Borough Council 

and Daventry District Council as the foundation of the new WNC list 
c)     Agreed that delegated authority to add new heritage assets to the List be 

given to the Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs 

 
98. Updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report which sought approval for the 
updated Local Development Scheme which sets out a timetable for local plan 
preparation. The West Northamptonshire LDS was last updated in April 2023; the 
new report contained updates to the LDS to ensure that it is up to date in respect of 
amendments to the timetable for the production of the emerging West 
Northamptonshire Local Plan. The content of the LDS had not changed in any other 
aspect. 
  
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 

       The document would be updated to reflect changes to consultation bodies. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Approved the updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 
(Appendix A of the report) which is to be brought into effect upon the expiry of 
the call-in period for Planning Policy Committee decisions. 

b)    Delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services authority to 
make minor editorial and presentational changes to the Local Development 
Scheme in its final published form. 

 
99. Custom and Self Build Register  

 

Page 6



Planning Policy Committee - 30 January 2024 
 

The Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services presented the report which 
sought consideration of a revision to the eligibility criteria for the Self and Custom 
Build Register and to consider an increase in fees. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed that the eligibility criteria for entry onto the Self and Custom Build 
register as set out in appendix A of the report be agreed, for implementation 
for any application submitted on or after 1st April 2024. 

b)    Agreed that the fees be increased as set out in paragraph 5.13 of the report 
for applications submitted on or after 1st April 2024. 

 
100. West Northamptonshire Local Plan - Statement of Community Involvement  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report which sought approval of the 
Statement of Community Involvement for the West Northamptonshire Local Plan, 
following an update. 
  
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 

       It was requested that paper copies of the consultation document be placed in 
community-managed libraries for those not able to access the online version. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy: 
  

a)    Adopted the Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix A of the report) 
b)    Delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services authority to 

make minor editorial and presentational changes to the Statement of 
Community Involvement in its final published form. 

 
101. Urgent Business  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 18:27pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 14 March 2024 

 
Councillor Rebecca Breese  

Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West S151  Martin Henry 

Executive Director, Finance 
28.2.2024 

Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

Sarah Hall Email sent 21.02.2024 

Director Stuart Timmiss 
Executive Director: Place, 
Economy & Environment  

Email sent 21.2.2024 

Interim Assistant 
Director 

James Rodger Email sent 21.02.2024 

Legal Theresa Boyd 
Solicitor  

Email sent 21.02.2024 

Communications  Beth Longhurst 
Communications Lead 

22.02.24 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – West Northamptonshire Local Plan – Regulation 18 draft  
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

Report Title 
 

West Northamptonshire Local Plan – Approval to consult on a 
draft plan.  
 

Report Author Alan Munn 
Planning Policy Team Leader  
Planning  Services, Place Directorate 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
1.1. To seek approval to consult on the Regulation 18 Version of the West Northamptonshire Local 

Plan (WNLP) 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Local Planning Authorities have a legal obligation to prepare a Local Plan and to keep it under 

review. That local plan must set out the Council’s plans for the area including allocating sites for 
development, identifying areas to be protected from development and setting out policies to be 
used in the determination of planning applications. 

  
2.2 The West Northamptonshire area has an up-to-date local plan in the form of the West 

Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan Part 1 (WNJCS) and a suite of Part 2 Plans that 
cover the administrative areas of the former Northampton Borough, Daventry District and South 
Northamptonshire Council. 
 

2.3 The WNJCS was adopted in December 2014 and the Part 2 Plans in 2023, 2020 and 2020 
respectively.  To be effective plans need to be kept up to date and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) states that policies in local plan and spatial development strategies should be 
reviewed to assess whether they need updating at least once every five years and should then 
be updated as necessary.   
 

2.4 Whilst the existing plans are considered up to date, producing a new local plan enables WNC to 
set out its vision and objectives for the area, its ambitions for new development and commitment 
to dealing with climate change in a statutory plan; to have consistent policies across the area, 
and to have a plan with a life span to 2041, replacing the existing plans which only have five years 
left of their plan periods. 
 

2.5 The WNLP will replace the WNJCS and the Part 2 Local Plans which were adopted for the former 
Daventry, Northampton and South Northamptonshire areas.  
 

2.6 Following an Issues Consultation in 2019 and an Options consultation in 2021 a draft plan has 
now been prepared for consultation.  

 
 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
a) Recommends to Full Council that the draft West Northamptonshire Local Plan (Appendix A) 

be issued for public consultation in accordance with the requirements set out in the 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

b) Recommends to Full Council that a call for sites to include sites to meet the needs 
identified in the West Northamptonshire Council Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Needs Assessment (2022-2037) be undertaken as part of the public consultation.  

Page 10



 
 

c) Recommends to Full Council that it delegates to the Head of Planning Policy and Specialist 
Services authority to make minor editorial and presentational changes to the draft Local 
Plan and the policies map prior to the consultation commencing.  
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
4.1 As the local planning authority, West Northamptonshire Council has a legal obligation to 

prepare a local plan and to keep it under review. This local plan must set out the Council’s plans 
for the area including allocating sites for development, identifying areas to be protected from 
development and setting out policies to be used in the determination of planning applications. 
 

5. Report Background 
 
5.1 To be effective plans need to be kept up to date and the NPPF states that policies in local plan 

and spatial development strategies should be reviewed to assess whether they need updating at 
least once ev
[...]
, size and 
standards.   
 
In respect of the self-build and custom-build housing policy (Policy HO8) this sets out that on 
sites of more than 100 dwellings, 5% of the total number of plots should be provided as 
serviced plots for self and custom build to contribute towards meeting the evidenced demand 
for self-build and custom build housing in the area. The chapter does not contain an exception 
style policy for self-build and custom-build as is currently found in the South 
Northamptonshire Local Plan (Policy LH5), instead proposals for self-build and custom-build 
housing outside of settlement confines would need to come forward under policy HO5 of the 
plan. HO5 is a ‘policy still in development’ and considers residential development outside of 
settlement confines where that development would clearly meet a local housing need 
identified through an up-to-date housing needs survey or housing needs assessment.  
  

Page 18



 
 

In addition to HO5 the chapter contains a further ‘policy still in development’ in relation to 
affordable housing Exception Sites. As with the Local needs sites the policy recognises that 
there may be scope for additional new homes in prescribed circumstances in the more 
sustainable settlements where the proposal would meet a demonstrated local housing need 
as  evidenced through a housing needs assessment.  

 
Policy HO11 sets out the requirements for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople and 
is a criteria based policy identifying that provision will be made to meet the needs identified in 
the most recent Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople needs assessment subject to 
certain development management criteria. The current need identified in the latest evidence 
base for the local plan (the West Northamptonshire Council Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTANA) 2022-2037) shows that for the period 2022-2037 
between 38 pitches and 53 pitches are required.  In terms of the need for Travelling 
Sh
[...]
supply is currently calculated for three policy areas as set out in the 
WNJCS.  Once this plan is adopted the Five Year Land Supply will be calculated as a single figure 
for the whole of West Northamptonshire. 
 
 

5.24 Appendices  
 
The plan is also supported by a series of appendices;  
 

• A glossary of terms 
• Local Green Space designations (existing) 
• List of strategic policies of this plan  
• Criteria for defining settlement confines  

 
The Submission version of the plan will also include a housing trajectory.  This will be included in a 
Housing Background Paper to accompany this version of the plan. 
 
In addition to the appendices a series of Inset Maps will support the plan.  

 
5.25 Policies Map 

A policies map identifying where various policies apply has also been produced – this includes 
the new allocations for housing and strategic warehousing at Northampton. The policies map will 
be further developed for the Regulation 19 version of the plan, and will at that stage be 

Page 22



 
 

accompanied by Inset Maps which will show village confines and a confines for Northampton.  
The policies map forms part of this report. 

 
5.26 Evidence base  
 

The plan is also supported by a series of evidence base documents which will be published 
alongside the public consultation in April. A number of these are already available to view on 
the Councils but will be added to prior to the consultation commencing.  A list of all existing and 
emerging evidence base is set out below.  
 

Currently published  Forthcoming as part of the Reg 18 
consultation  

Strategic Land Availability Assessment Strategic Land Availability Assessment 
(update) 

Housing and Economic Needs Assessment Housing and Economic Needs Assessment 
(update) 

Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special 
Protection Area – Visitor Access Study 

Transport Evidence  

Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special 
Protection Area – Bird Disturbance Survey 

Landscape Evidence  

Climate Chang
[...]
on a draft as part of Regulation 18 of the 2012 Local Planning Regulations is 
considered to be good practice and consultation on this document in addition to the Issues and 
Options consultation helps to further fulfil this requirement. 
 

7.3 Risk  
 

7.3.1 Failure to maintain an up-to-date development plan could leave the authority at risk to challenge 
and unplanned speculative development and unwarranted decisions.  
 

7.4 Consultation and Communication 
 
7.4.1 Two formal public consultations on the local plan (previously the Strategic Plan) were undertaken 

in 2019 and 2021. These have informed the content of the draft West Northamptonshire Local 
Plan (Appendix A). The plan will be consulted upon in accordance with the Councils adopted Local 
Plan Statement of Community Involvement (2024) and the Local Plan Consultation and 
Engagement Plan both of which were considered at the January meeting of the Council’s Planning 
Policy Committee. This will include an eight week period of public consultation launching in April 
2024. The consultation will be publicised to members of the local community and key partners 
via online and offline channels, including the Council’s corporate channels.  Page 25



 
 

 
7.5 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 

 
7.5.1 Progress on the preparation on the Local Plan and proposals to consult on it have been 

considered at meetings of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee at meetings held in June 
2023, September 2023 and January 2024.  

 
7.6 Climate Impact 

 
7.6.1 The West Northamptonshire Local Plan will include policies to address climate change that will 

contribute to the Council’s ambitions in this respect. 
 
7.7 Community Impact 

 
7.7.1 The West Northamptonshire Local Plan includes policies that will help shape the future of the 

area and could impact on its communities. The plan and its supporting documents including the 
recently adopted Statement of Community Involvement and Local Development Schem
[...]
communities, regeneration schemes, making the most effective 
use of previously developed land, and enabling the maximum number of people to 
access employment, services and facilities locally. 

B. The Council will support proposals which contribute to, and result in, the 
regeneration of Northampton, and infrastructure, particularly where they: 

i. Capitalise on the brownfield sites located in the town centre and the Central Area, 
for a range of uses including housing, employment and main town centre uses, 
as well as mixed use schemes; 

ii. Deliver schemes which result in buildings and spaces (including public realm) that 
are beautiful, integrated with their surroundings, meet the requirements set out 
in Policies PL6 and PL7, capable of reducing carbon footprint and future proofing, 
provide improved and safe connectivity to neighbouring areas and promote a 
healthy lifestyle for new and existing communities; 

iii. Protect, conserve, enhance and capitalise on Northampton’s wide ranging 
heritage assets by supporting proposals which will secure their retention and 
long-term conservation. This includes assets that are disused or underused and 
regeneration of priority areas and assets, including those identified as at risk 
either by Historic England or the Council. The Council will work in partnership 
with property owners, occupants and stakeholders and will advise on potential 
viable uses and how to repair, sustain and enhance the assets and their settings, 
including the public realm. Where appropriate, it will advise on conservation 
plans, heritage impact assessments and opportunities for funding and will 
produce supplementary planning documents; 

iv. Deliver and / or contribute towards strategic and local transport schemes; 
prioritise improved pedestrian/ cycle/ wheelchair priority through and to 
Northampton town centre and district centres; incorporating public realm and 
cycle parking improvements; secure sustainable transport and access for al
[...]
national brand 3 and 4 star hotels 
with conference, banqueting and leisure facilities, to help in attracting major 
national and international companies to the Enterprise Zone and to develop 
Northampton as a conference destination. The study concluded that there was 
a need for a planning policy approach that will allow consideration of hotel 
development in the town centre and across the Enterprise Zone, including edge 
of centre and out of centre sites, without the need to rigorously apply the 
sequential test to Enterprise Zone sites. 

 
 

Policy N4 – Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone

The Council will continue to ensure that the ambitions for the Enterprise Zone will be met 
through following:

Page 104



Report to Planning Policy Committee 14th March 2024 and Council 21st March 2024 
 

i. Development proposals which will contribute towards the creation of jobs will be 
supported, particularly jobs within the high - performance technology sector, next 
generation transport, and manufacturing and advanced technology; 

ii. Schemes which provide ancillary support for these employment generation uses 
including residential and hotel will also be considered positively provided that 
evidence is supplied demonstrating that these are required to facilitate and deliver 
the ambitions for the Enterprise Zone; 

 
iii. Development design and construction will be required to maximise and capitalise on 

the use of renewable energy; 

iv. Development principles including design, height and massing will need to be 
considered in a sensitive manner particularly schemes which are within close 
proximity to residential areas; 

 
v. Offering quality training as part of the construction process and recruitment drive; 

and 
 

vi. Ensuring that transport connectivity and accessibility form a vital part of the 
development design process to include provision for public transport and 
cyclists. Particular attention needs to be given to improved and sustained 
connectivi
[...]
location of the sites and the surrounding population’s size and 
density; 

• Protect local amenity and environment 

Page 220



188 

10.17.4 As part of the evidence base for the local plan West Northamptonshire 
Council had a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 
(GTANA) prepared, to identify current and future need between 2022-2037. 

10.17.5 The GTANA methodology considers two methods for determining Gypsy 
and Traveller accommodation need. Firstly, a need figure based on ethnic 
identity; and secondly, a figure based on the PPTS (2015) definition. Whilst 
this results in different levels of need, using this approach futureproofs’ the 
Accommodation Needs Assessment and ensures that the definitions can be 
applied in a fair and objective manner. In summary, there is a need over 
the period 2022-2037 for 53 pitches (ethnic definition), or 38 pitches (PPTS 
definition). 

10.17.6 In terms of the need for Travelling Showpeople plots, the issue of definition 
does not arise and the GTANA identifies the need over the period 2022- 
2037 to be 11 plots. 

10.17.7 For the purposes of this Local Plan, WNC considers that it is appropriate to 
firstly identify deliverable sites in accordance with the PPTS definition. The 
criteria-based element of Policy will then enable more detailed 
consideration to facilitating the demand identified in the ethnic definition, 
as well as the assessment of any planning applications that might 
materialise over the plan period from households not considered by the 
GTANA. To maintain existing provision, existing permanent sites with 
planning permission for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople will 
be protected from alternative forms of development. 

10.17.8 The process of identifying specific sites for Gypsies, Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople has been incorporated within the Call for Sites that 
is happening in conjunction with this Regulation 18 consultation, thus 
enabling specific sites, as required by
[...]
Plan Policies Map Inset - 

Commiee Dra - March 2024
Northampton Central Area

Page 345



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map Inset - 
Commiee Dra - March 2024

Northampton
Page 347



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map Inset - 
Commiee Dra - March 2024

Daventry
Page 349



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map Inset - 
Commiee Dra - March 2024

Brackley
Page 351



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map Inset - 
Commiee Dra - March 2024

Towcester
Page 353



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map
Commiee Dra - March 2024

(NE)

Page 355



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map
Commiee Dra - March 2024

(NW)

Page 357



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map
Commiee Dra - March 2024

(SE)

Page 359



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey licence no. AC0000843

Local Plan Policies Map
Commiee Dra - March 2024

(SW)

Page 361



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 West Northamptonshire Local Plan - Approval to consult on a draft plan
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	This chapter sets out key policies that development in West Northamptonshire will need to take account of, to create excellent places. The chapter focuses on four

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at The Guildhall, St Giles 
Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 14 March 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
  
Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Bob Purser 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
Richard Wood (Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services) 
Alan Munn (Planning Policy Team Leader) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

102. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

103. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

104. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

105. West Northamptonshire Local Plan - Approval to consult on a draft plan  
 
Graham Ferrie addressed the Committee on behalf of Tiffield Parish Council. He 
asked that the Plan repair some of the damage that the South Northamptonshire 
Local Plan part 2 had done to Towcester and its surrounding areas. The Plan needed 



Planning Policy Committee - 14 March 2024 
 

to include some tangible actions to help the village. Mr Ferrie believed that the 
Council had squandered some of its land; there was no shortage of minimum wage 
employment in the area, and he noted that economic benefits did not accrue in West 
Northamptonshire since employers in the AL1 and AL3 sites were offshore 
companies. He suggested that developments such as those in Silverstone would 
generate more robust growth. 
  
The Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services and the Planning Policy Team 
Leader presented the report which sought approval to consult on the Regulation 18 
Version of the West Northamptonshire Local Plan (WNLP). 
  
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 

       A slippage contingency of 1,000 units had been built into the draft Plan; 
development activity was low at the time that previous plans were developed 
but there were more active sites now and there was more certainty around 
delivery. 

       Concern was raised regarding affordable housing targets; the report indicated 
that there was a need of 1,800 affordable units per annum (83% of all need) to 
meet targets. It was hoped that if during consultation officers would look at 
other mechanisms to deliver more affordable housing. 

       The South Northamptonshire Employment Sites Allocations Development Brief 
SPD was adopted in October 2022 and written into policy. A criteria of each 
AL site carried over into the draft Plan required demonstration of compliance 
with the SPD. Some text could be added before Policy T5 to bring potential 
applicants’ attention to the SPD. 

       There were examples of other local authorities that had gone further, for 
example around energy use in new-build homes. The NPPF was clear about 
the need to move towards lower energy consumption, so the Council had the 
opportunity to push harder for it in the Plan. A recent case at West Oxford 
District Council was noted where the council had their net zero requirements 
pushed back by the Inspector and the High Court overruled the decision. 
Officers confirmed that they were happy to look at amending the policy for the 
Regulation 18 consultation. 

       Officers were in the process of finalising the procurement of a new study in 
relation to HMOs which would be undertaken in the coming months; it would 
feed into the consultation taking place at the end of the year. 

       It was noted that the “usual suspects” attended most of the Local Plan 
briefings and member workshops. Councillors had a role to play in 
communicating progress on the Plan to constituents, partners and 
stakeholders. 

       An Adopted Statement of Community Involvement and communications plan 
set out levels of public engagement; this would ential 8 weeks of public 
consultation, social media adverts, Youth Forum sessions, roadshows across 
the district, including Moulton, Wootton, Daventry, and Brackley, and further 
member engagement, including attending parish forums and other similar 
engagements. 

       There would be the opportunity for an experienced examiner from the 
Planning Inspectorate to independently review the draft Plan at the right time. 

  
RESOLVED: 



Planning Policy Committee - 14 March 2024 
 

  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Recommended to Full Council that the draft West Northamptonshire Local 
Plan (Appendix A of the report) be issued for public consultation in accordance 
with the requirements set out in the Council’s adopted Statement of 
Community Involvement, with amendments to Policy PL1 and supporting text 
to more fully explain how proposals for all residential development are to 
include an energy statement demonstrating how they will contribute to net zero 
carbon development, and additional explanatory text relating to the 
employment sites in the former south area to explain how the Supplementary 
Planning Document will be applied in decision making. 

b)    Recommended to Full Council that a call for sites to include sites to meet the 
needs identified in the West Northamptonshire Council Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Needs Assessment (2022-2037) be undertaken as part of the 
public consultation. 

c)     Recommended to Full Council that it delegates to the Head of Planning Policy 
and Specialist Services authority to make minor editorial and presentational 
changes to the draft Local Plan and the policies map prior to the consultation 
commencing. 

 
106. Urgent Business  

 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


